CHAPTER CVI.

An Act empowering School District No. 5, Houston County, to levy a tax or to issue Bonds for the erection of School Buildings.

SECTION 1. School District No. 5. Houston county, authorized to levy tax for school buildings.

- Authorizes the Trustees to borrow money in anticipation of the taxes.
- 5. Trustees of the District required to give bonds for keeping and disbursing funds.
- Authority only granted to Trustees, after a vote of the debtors of the District faverable to the tax.
- 5. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the Trustees of School District No. five (5), in the county of Houston, be, and they are hereby au-Tolevy tax for thorized, to levy a tax on all the taxable property within said ings School District, to obtain a sum of money not to exceed two thousand (\$2,000) dollars, for the purchase of ground and the erection of buildings for the school purposes of said district.

SEC. 2. That the Trustees be authorized to borrow money on behalf of said School District, not to exceed two thousand To borrow madollars, at a rate of interest not to exceed twelve per cent ney in anticipaper annum for the use and purposes expressed in Section one of this Act.

SEC. 3. That the Treasurer of said District No. five (5), shall be, and he is hereby required, to give bonds, with suf-Treasurer to ficient sureties, to the Trustees of said District in the sum of two thousand (\$2,000) dollars, or double the probable amount of funds that may pass into his hands as treasurer of said District, conditioned for the faithful keeping and disbursing of said funds.

SEC. 4. The authority conferred upon the Trustees of said School District No. five (5), by Sections one and two of this Vote of elec-Act, shall be decided by the qualified electors of said District, tors on issuing in a meeting called expressly for that purpose, of which notice shall be given by the Clerk posting up notices in at least three of the most public places in said District, at least ten days before said meeting, which notice shall state distinctly what action is intended to be taken, whether to lay a tax, or issue bonds, and any action taken by said Trustees without such notice, shall be void.

SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE, President of the Senate.

6 LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR 1858.

APPROVED-July the twentieth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, July 20, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER OVII.

An Act to amend an Act entitled An Act to establish the county of Kanabec.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Sec. 1, defining the boundaries of Kanabec. county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Section one of H. of R. No. 26, [Chapter 56, page 166,] an Act to establish the county of Kanabec,. Amendment to approved March 13tb, 1858, shall read as follows:

That so much of the county of Pine and State of Minnesota, as lies within the following boundaries be, and the same is hereby established as the county of Kanabec: Beginning at the south-east corner of township thirty-eight (38), range twenty-three (23), west; thence west to the south-west corner of township thirty-eight (38), range twenty-five (25) west; thence north to the north-west corner of township forty (40), range twenty-five (25) west; thence east to the south-west corner of township forty-one (41), range twenty-four (24) west; thence north to the north-west corner of township forty-two (42), range twenty-four (24) west; thence east to the north-east corner of township forty-two (42), range twenty-two (22) west; thence south to the south-east corner of township forty-one (41), range twenty-two (22) west; thence west to the north-east corner of township forty (40), range twenty-three (23) west; thence south to the place of beginning. The county seat of said county is hereby located at Brunswick.

GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives WILLIAM HOLCOMBE, . President of the Senate.

806